

## Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk Phone: 024 7697 5408

09 August 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI434338734

Thank you for your request for information relating to impact of ethnicity on the risk of going missing.

You have requested the following information:

## 1. How many Looked After Children were there in your area between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the number broken down by ethnicity.

2. How many of those Looked After Children went missing between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

3. How many incidents of Looked After Children going missing were there between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

4. How many of those incidents, broken down by ethnicity, had a:

- Sexual Exploitation marker
- Mental health marker
- Criminal Exploitation marker
- Trafficking marker

5. How many children in total (not just LAC) in your area went missing between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

6. How many incidents of children (not just LAC) going missing were there between 1 April

2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

- 7. How many of those incidents, broken down by ethnicity, had a:
- Sexual Exploitation marker
- Mental health marker
- Criminal Exploitation marker
- Trafficking marker

For Questions 1 to 7, please see the attached spreadsheet.

Some numbers where the figures are less than five have been supressed as this information could be used to identify the individuals. Where the figures have been supressed, this is shown as <5.

This information is exempt under section 40 (2) of the FOIA. This exemption covers the personal data of third parties (anyone other than the requester) where complying with the request would breach any of the principles in the Data Protection Act.

This has been done as the Council considers that this information meets the definition for personal data set out in Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) as:

(2) personal data means any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual (subject to subsection (14)(c))"

(3) "Identifiable living individual" means a living individual who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to -

(a) an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data or an online identifier, or(b) one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of the individual."

Section 40(2) of the FOIA states that personal data relating to third parties (i.e. a party other than the person requesting the information) is exempt information if it is the personal data of a third party (i.e. not yourself) and one of the conditions in section 40(3A-B) or 40(4A) is satisfied.

Section 40(2) is an absolute exemption not subject to the Public Interest Test.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication</u> <u>Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <u>infogov@coventry.gov.uk</u> If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance** 

1. How many Looked After Children were there in your area between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the number broken down by ethnicity.

Ethnic Group	Number Of Children
Asian or Asian British	68
Black or Black British	93
Mixed	163
Other	<5
Other ethnic groups	29
White	635
Mixed Other Other ethnic groups	163 <5 29

2. How many of those Looked After Children went missing between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

Ethnic Group	Number Of CLA Children Missing
Asian or Asian British	8
Black or Black British	9
Mixed	16
Other ethnic groups	<5
White	59

3. How many incidents of Looked After
Children going missing were there
between 1 April 2021 and 31 March
2022? Please provide the numbers
broken down by ethnicity.

Ethnic Group	Number of Missing Incidents
Asian or Asian British	29
Black or Black British	96
Mixed	92
Other ethnic groups	10
White	267

4. How many of those incidents, broken

down by ethnicity, had a:

#NAME? #NAME? #NAME?

Ethnic Group	Missing - Sexual Exploitation	Missing - Mental Health	Missing - Criminal Explotation	Missing - Trafficking	
Asian or Asian British	<5	<5	<5		0
Black or Black British		0 54	1 <5		0
Mixed		48 21	L <5		0
Other ethnic groups		7 6	5 <5		0
White		49 103	3 <5		0
Total				10	0

5. How many children in total (not just LAC) in your area went missing between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

Ethnic Group	Number of Children
Asian or Asian British	26
Black or Black British	42
Mixed	44
Other	11
Other ethnic groups	6
White	226

6. How many incidents of children (not just LAC) going missing were there between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022? Please provide the numbers broken down by ethnicity.

Ethnic Group	Number of Incidents
Asian or Asian British	68
Black or Black British	198
Mixed	206
Other	11
Other ethnic groups	19
White	598

7. How many of those incidents, broken down by ethnicity, had a: #NAME?

## #NAME? #NAME? #NAME?

Ethnic Group	Missing - Sexual Exploitation	Missing - Mental Health	Missing - Criminal Explotation	Missing - Trafficking	
Asian or Asian British	<5	<5	<5		0
Black or Black British	<5	53	8 <5		0
Mixed	5	9 38	3 <5		0
Other ethnic groups	1	1 7	7	0	0
White	10-	4 145	5	6	0
Total				14	0